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So, a policy based on the assessment of res-
ources has been evolved to try to conserve to
the maximum whatever resources we have
available.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : I should
like to have a clarification. What is he going
to do with the manganese ore that has piled
up ? He says it has not piled up. The hon.
Minister does not belong to the area. He is
misleading the House.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr.
Misra, you put your next question.

Lokanath

1'SHAURYA CHAKRA AWARD TO A DOCTOR

*70. SHRI M. K. MOHTA :
SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL : SHRI
LOKANATH MISRA |  SHRI
DEBANANDA AMAT : SHRI K. P.

SINGH DEO : SHRI SUNDAR MANI
PATEL : SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA :
SHRI SARDAR AMIJAD ALI SHRI
HARSH DEO MALAVIYA:
SHRIHIMMATSINH: Will the Minister of
DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government's attention has
been invited to a report appearing in the
Times of India of the 14th March, 1973 to
the effect that a doctor who deserted his
post during the last Indo-Pakistan war has
been awarded "Shaurya Chakra" Presidential
award for acts of bravery;

(b) whether the Government of India have
received any report in this regard from the
Punjab Government; and

(c) if so, details there of?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DEFENCE
PRODUCTION) IN THE MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) A report has since been
received from the Government of Punjab
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recommending cancellation of the award.
Action is being taken to cancell the award.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : May I
know why the Defence Ministry does not
verify whether a particular officer in their
Ministry has deserted his post or not before
giving such an award to a person ? Is it
being done so fictitiously ?

Transferred from the 3rd May, 1973. JThe
question was actually asked on the floor of
the House by Shri Lokanath Misra.

io Questions 18

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
The hon. Member does not follow the ques-
tion that he has put. The officer about whom
the question has been put belongs to the
Punjab Government Service and not to
Central Government Service or to the
Defence Ministry.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : He may
belong to any Ministry. The award is being
given by the Defence Ministry. The particular
question I asked is whether the Defence
Ministry  verifies the antecedents of
particular person before giving him the
award.

MR. CHAIRMAN Yes, yes. His
question is : do you verify the facts ?

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : In this-
case, they have brought down the image of
this award by giving it to a deserter.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : In
such matters where the awards are recom-
mended by the State Governments, we pre-
sume that when the State Governments
make the recommendations, they make all
the scrutiny and go into the antecedents
before they make any recommendations.
Therefore, this award was announced based
on their recommendations. After these facts
came to light, we have taken action to cancel
this.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Which
particular officer in the Government of
Punjab was responsible for recommending
this particular person and whether this man
was related to that particular officer ? If so,
what action has been taken against this
erring officer ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : We
took up this matter with the Punjab Govern-
ment. They have intimated to us that they
have instituted an enquiry into this matter.
As soon as their report is received by us, we
will take action.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Once it is
established that he was a deserter .. .

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : We
are enquiring as to who is guilty.

SHRI DEBANANDA AMAT : The cne
who showed lack of courage and negligence
to his legitimate duty, how his name was
recommended for the award, I would like to
know from the hon. Minister ? How did it
happen ?
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MR. CHAIRMAN : He has answered
that.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
That is exactly what is being looked into.
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SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA : Can we

not withdraw this award if it is proved
that he was deserted ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : That he has already
replied to. Yes, Mr. Yadav.
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to Questions 20
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Let him complete the

answer first. I will not allow this. Let him
complete the answer.
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SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN : This
does not appear to be a lone case. Mistake
are brought to the notice of the Government
and are probably rectified but there are
certain omisssions. May I know from the
Government whether in view of the fact (hat
in the matter of grant of these awards there is
widespread dis-content in the lower sections
of the three wings of the armed forces
particularly about omissions, will the
Government appoint a Commission to go
into the matter ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
First of all these awards do not relate to
armed forces. This award is meant only for
civilians,
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to Questions 22
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MR. CHAIRMAN : You don't answer
this.

242. [Transferred to the \Oth May, 1973.]

243. [ The questioner (Shri N. R. Chaudhury)
was absent, For answer vide Col. 26-28 infra].
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»

TDEMAND OF THE INDIAN FEDERATION OF
THE WORKING JOURNALISTS.

73. SHRI BHOLA PRASAD : DR. BHAI
MAHAVIR : % SHRI JAGDISH
PRASAD MATHUR DR. Z. A
AHMAD :

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian
Federation of the Working Journalists
demanded an early wage revision in a con-
ference recently held at Patna; and

(b) if so, what is Government's attitude
towards this demand ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI K. V. RAGHU-
NATHA REDDY ) : (a} Yes, Sir. (b) The
matter is under consideration.

To ATE MEHEAT AT /AT S AT
Faad %= qEEd g 9EE 9
FE AT Tz ®T F AT E S
gAT fgn AT HF aw A1 9T F
w7 afz wrE 4T TR ogEET & A7
FT T w7 2 freer 9T #9

Transferred from the 3rd May, 1973. JThe

question was actually asked on the floor
of the House by Dr. Bhai Mahavir.



